## IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT DIVISION THREE

PAUL MILLER, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, NT & SA, a California corporation, and DOES 1-50,

Defendants and Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COURT OF SAN FRANCISCO, JUDGE ANNE BOULIANE, CIV. CASE NO. 301917

## CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT PAUL MILLER

ERIC HALPERIN (Bar No. 198178) KATHLEEN KEEST, *Of Counsel* AMANDA QUESTER, *Of Counsel* Center for Responsible Lending 910 17<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 500 Washington, DC 20006 Tel: (202) 349-1859 Fax: (202) 289-9009 Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Center for Responsible Lending

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
I. APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
II. PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT
A. Bank of America Bears the Burden to Establish Preemption, and a Presumption Against Preemption Should Apply
B. California Law As Set Forth in <i>Kruger</i> Is Not Preempted By the OCC Regulations or the National Bank Act
1. The OCC's Regulations Do Not Preempt California Law Because Bank of America Is Collecting a Debt11
a. The OCC regulations expressly recognize that state laws governing debt collection are generally not preempted
b. Seizing funds from an account after deposit is distinct from all of the activities listed in the OCC's regulation as to which there is preemption
c. Unlike the OTS, the OCC has not occupied the field
2. The National Bank Act Does Not Give the OCC the Authority to Preempt This Aspect of California Law
C. Reversing the Trial Court's Decision Would Hurt Recipients of Government Benefits
CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# CASES

Anderson Nat'l Bank v. Luckett, 321 U.S. 233 (1944)passim
Atherton v. FDIC, 519 U.S. 213 (1997)passim
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)
Bank of America v. City & County of San Francisco, 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)9
Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson, 517 U.S. 25 (1996) 13, 24, 25
Blackfeet Nat'l Bank v. Nelson, 171 F.3d 1237 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> , 33 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 943, 956-57 (2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1646 (2005)
Certified Grocers of California, Ltd. v. San Gabriel Valley Bank, 150 Cal. App. 3d 281
(2d Dist. 1983)
Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000) 12
Cowan v. Myers, 187 Cal. App. 3d 968 (1986)9
Easton v. Iowa, 188 U.S. 220 (1903)14
Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta, 458 U.S. 141 (1982)21
First Agric. Nat'l Bank of Berkshire County v. State Tax Comm'n, 392 U.S. 339 (1968)14
Gibson v. World Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 103 Cal. App. 4th 1291, 1300 (4th Dist. 2002)8,10
Hoffman v. Sec. Pac. Nat'l Bank, 121 Cal. App. 3d 964 (2d Dist. 1981)
<i>Kroske v. US Bank Corp.</i> , No. 04-35187, – F.3d –, 2005 WL 3502061 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Dec. 23, 2005)
<i>Kruger v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 11 Cal. 3d 352 (1974)
Lopez v. Washington Mutual Bank, FA, 302 F.3d 900 (9th Cir.), amended 311 F.3d 928 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)passim
McClellan v. Chipman Traders' National Bank, 164 U.S. 347 (1896)
Nat'l Bank v. Commonwealth, 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353, 362 (1869)
<i>Nat'l State Bank, Elizabeth, N.J. v. Long</i> , 630 F.2d 981 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1980)
Nationsbank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co., 513 U.S.
251 (1995)
Olszewski v. Scripps Health, 30 Cal.4th 798, 815 (2003)
Peatros v. Bank of America NT & SA, 22 Cal.4th 147, 158-59 (2000)
People v. Coast Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 98 F. Supp. 311 (S.D. Cal. 1951)
Perdue v. Crocker Nat'l Bank, 38 Cal. 3d 913 (1985)
Popp v. Exchange Bank, 189 Cal. 296 (1922)15
Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A., 11 Cal. 4th 138, 148 (1995), aff'd, 517 U.S. 735
(1996)
Talbott v. Bd. of Comm'rs, 139 U.S. 438 (1891)23
United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000)
Waite v. Dowley, 94 U.S. 527 (1876)

# **STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. P. Code § 704.080	
Home Owners' Loan Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1461 et seq.	passim
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. § 21 et seq.	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1602	1
Pub. L. No. 101-73 §§ 401-02 (1989)	

# **REGULATORY MATERIALS**

12 C.F.R. § 7.4007passim
12 C.F.R. § 7.4008
12 C.F.R. § 34.4
12 C.F.R. § 226.2
12 CFR § 226.4(c)(3)7
12 C.F.R. § 545.2
12 C.FR. §§ 557.1113
48 Fed. Reg. 23032 (May 23, 1983)
54 Fed. Reg. 34637 (Aug. 21, 1989)
54 Fed. Reg. 49411 (Nov. 30, 1989)
61 Fed. Reg. 50951 (Sep. 30, 1996)
62 Fed. Reg. 54759 (Oct. 22, 1997)
69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004)
Joint Guidance on Overdraft Protection Programs, 70 Fed. Reg. 9127, 9129-31 (Feb. 24,
2005)
OCC Interpretive Letter No. 1005 (June 10, 2004)
OCC Interpretive Letter, 1984 WL 164096 (OCC May 22, 1984)15

# **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11 Am. Jur. 2d Banks and Financial Institutions	15
Henry J. Bailey & Richard B. Hagedorn, Brady on Bank Checks (Rev. Ed.)	16
Alex Berenson, Some Banks Encourage Overdrafts, Reaping Profits, The New York	
Times, Jan. 22, 2003	5
Black's Law Dictionary 403 (6th ed. 1990)	17
Jacqueline Duby et al., Center for Responsible Lending, High Cost & Hidden From	
View: The \$10 Billion Overdraft Loan Market (May 26, 2005)1, 27-	28
Jean Ann Fox & Patrick Woodall, Consumer Federation of America, Overdrawn:	
Consumers Face Hidden Overdraft Charges From Nation's Largest Banks (June 9,	
2005), at http://www.consumerfed.org/pdfs/CFAOverdraftStudyJune2005.pdf8,	28

National Consumer Law Center, The Cost of Credit: Regulation, Preemption, and	
<i>Industry Abuses</i> § 3.5.3 (3rd ed. 2005)	21
Christopher L. Peterson, Federalism and Predatory Lending: Unmasking the	
Deregulatory Agenda, 78 Temple L. Rev. 1, 77-78 (2005)	27
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., <i>The OCC's Preemption Rules Exceed the Agency's Authority</i>	
and Present a Serious Threat to the Dual Banking System and Consumer Protection,	
Annual Review of Banking and Financial Law 288-89 (2004)9,	14
